This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp

STATE of MINNESOTA





DEPARTMENT

TIM PAWLENTY GOVERNOR

EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER 07-18

PROVIDING FOR PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE MONTICELLO NUCLEAR POWER PLANT EXERCISE

I, TIM PAWLENTY, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Homeland Security and Emergency Management, has requested assistance in providing personnel and equipment to support the Monticello Nuclear Power Plant Exercise; and

WHEREAS, adequate personnel and equipment are not available from the Department of Public Safety, other agencies participating in the drill, Sherburne and Wright Counties of Minnesota, and other local authorities;

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that:

- 1. The Adjutant General of Minnesota order to active duty during the period November 6 to November 7, 2007, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Public Safety and Sherburne and Wright Counties to successfully complete the Monticello Nuclear Power Plant Exercise.
- 2. The cost of subsistence, transportation, fuel, pay and allowances of said individuals shall be paid by the Department of Public Safety, Division of Emergency Management, as provided by an interdepartmental agreement dated August 7, 1995.

CS01184

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 2006, Section 4.035, Subdivision 2, this Order shall be effective immediately and remain in effect through November 7, 2007.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 31st day of October, 2007.

TIM PAWLENTY Governor

Filed According to Law:

Mark Kitchie

MARK RITCHIE Secretary of State

